Income from operations 48,841 48,745 (96)
Interest income 7,820 7,820 �
Interest expense (40,297) (45,179) (4,882)
Other-than-temporary impairment loss on investments (1,527) (1,527) �
Other income (expense) 602 602 �

Income before income taxes 15,439 10,461 (4,978)

Income tax expense (400) (400) �

Net income $ 15,039 $ 10,061 $ (4,978)

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.41 $ 0.27 $ (0.14)

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.40 $ 0.27 $ (0.13)

As a result of the Company�s adoption of the FASB amendment related to the accounting for convertible debt instruments that may be settled in
cash upon conversion (including partial cash settlement), the most significant impact to the Company�s financial results for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2009 was an increase to interest expense of $2,526,000 and $7,465,000, respectively.

12

Edgar Filing: LAZARD GLOBAL TOTAL RETURN & INCOME FUND INC - Form N-CSRS

18

Table of Contents

EQUINIX, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2008

As Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 15,039 $ 10,061 $ (4,978)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 110,110 110,206 96
Stock-based compensation 41,951 41,951 �
Amortization of intangibles 5,236 5,236 �
Amortization of debt issuance costs and debt discount 3,753 8,635 4,882
Accretion of asset retirement obligation and accrued restructuring charges 1,245 1,245 �
Restructuring charges 799 799 �
Realized net gains on investments (1,063) (1,063) �
Other items 1,348 1,348 �
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (3,783) (3,783) �
Other assets (2,018) (2,018) �
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 5,015 5,015 �
Accrued restructuring charges (2,034) (2,034) �
Other liabilities 15,665 15,665 �

Net cash provided by operating activities 191,263 191,263 �

Net cash used in investing activities (434,850) (434,850) �

Net cash provided by financing activities 112,950 112,950 �